Statement due to a change in the forecasts associated with these transactions.

The derivatives directly allocated to net equity are presented net of their tax effect, which totalled a positive
amount of 14,618 thousand Euros in 2023 (a negative amount of 17,801 thousand Euros in 2022) and the
derivatives transferred to the Income Statement are presented net of their tax effect, which totalled a positive
amount of 15,943 thousand Euros (85,997 thousand Euros in 2022).

45

f) Analysis of exchange-rate sensitivity

The variations in the fair value of the exchange-rate derivatives used by the Company mainly depend on the
variation in the spot rate of the US Dollar against the Euro, as well as the performance of short-term interest-
rate curves. As of December 31, 2023, the fair value of exchange-rate derivatives designated as cash flow
hedges is positive for a net amount of 43,263 thousand Euros (positive for a net amount of 66,736 thousand
Euros as of December 31, 2022), net of the tax effect.

The following table shows the breakdown of the sensitivity analysis (changes in the fair value as of December
31, 2023) on the fair values of the exchange-rate derivatives, recorded in net equity as accounting hedges:

 Million Euros
Sensitivity in net equity 2023 2022

+10% (appreciation of Euro) 87 209
-10% (depreciation of Euro) (135) (211)

The sensitivity analysis shows that the Euro/US Dollar exchange-rate derivatives will perform negatively if
the Euro rises, and positively if the Euro falls. It is therefore recommendable to purchase USD at a fixed
exchange rate.

g) Analysis of jet fuel price sensitivity

Variations in the fair value of the fuel derivatives used by the Company mainly depend on the variation in
the price of the underlying Commodity, the Mt of Jet Fuel CIF NWE, Brent and Gasoil and the time to maturity.
As of December 31, 2023, the fair value of these derivatives is positive for a net amount of 22,307 thousand
Euros (negative for a net amount of 6,114 thousand Euros as of December 31, 2022).

The following table shows the breakdown of the sensitivity analysis (changes in the fair value as of December
31, 2022) on the fuel derivatives, recorded in net equity as hedging instruments:

 Million Euros
Sensitivity in net equity 2023 2022

+30% (rise in the price of jet fuel) 109 103
-30% (fall in the price of jet fuel) (123) (102)

The sensitivity analysis shows that fuel derivatives will perform positively if the price of Jet Fuel CIF NWE
rises. The Company has thus set a purchase price and has hedged against rises in Jet Fuel CIF NEW. The
negative value increases as a result of decreases in Jet Fuel Cif NEW.

18. Public Authorities and tax position

18.1. Current balances with Public Authorities

The breakdown of current balances with Public Authorities at the close of 2023 and 2022 is as follows:

Thousand Euros

Debit balances
2023 2022

Tax authorities, withholding tax - 20
CIT recoverable 46,229 37,187